

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Plaintiff,
v.

:
04 CV 8223 (KMK)
: (ECF CASE)

JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.; JAKKS PACIFIC (H.K.) :
LIMITED; ROAD CHAMPS LIMITED; THQ, :
INC.; THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC LLC; STANLEY :
SHENKER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.; STANLEY :
SHENKER; BELL LICENSING, LLC; JAMES :
BELL; JACK FRIEDMAN; STEPHEN BERMAN; :
JOEL BENNETT; and BRIAN FARRELL, :

Defendants.

----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE JAKKS
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE PORTION OF THE
COURT'S DECEMBER 21 DISMISSAL ORDER RELATED TO THE RELEASE**

FEDER, KASZOVITZ, ISAACSON,
WEBER, SKALA, BASS & RHINE LLP
Murray L. Skala (MS 9354)
Jonathan D. Honig (JH 7577)
750 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Phone: (212) 888-8200
Fax: (212) 888-5968

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Jonathan J. Lerner (JL 7117)
Michael H. Gruenglas (MG 8705)
Maura B. Grinalds (MG 2836)
Diana Rubin (DR 5477)
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Phone: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

Attorneys for the JAKKS Defendants

February 8, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER OR CLARIFY ITS RELEASE RULINGS3

 A. By Equating the Inferred "Purpose" of the Audit with *What was Actually Covered by the Audit* the Court Imposed a Limitation Not Found in the Release and Made a Factual Determination in the Context of a Motion to Dismiss.....3

 B. By Limiting the Scope of the Release to the So-Called "Purpose" of the Audit, the Court Overlooked the Actual Provisions of the Release, Including the Covenant Not to Sue, and WWE's Judicial Admissions6

 1. In Order to State the Release Does Not Bar WWE's Claims in this Action, the Court Necessarily Overlooked Provisions of the Release6

 2. WWE's Judicial Admissions and the Parties' Knowledge of the Scope of the Audit at the time the Release Was Executed, Overlooked By the Court, Demonstrate That the Audit Encompassed the Claims Here.....6

 3. The Court Overlooked the Covenant Not to Sue, Which By Its Terms is Even Broader Than the Release Provision and, Had the Court Considered It, the Result Would Have Been Different7

II. THIS MOTION IS A PROPER MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbs v. Sullivan, 963 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1992).....10

American Elastics, Inc. v. United States, 84 F. Supp. 198 (S.D.N.Y. 1949).....10

Bibeault v. Advanced Health Corp., No. 97 Civ. 6026, 2002 WL 24305 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2002).....6

Bueno v. Gill, 237 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....8, 9

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Kempthorne, No. 06-CV-0001S, 2007 WL 1200473 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2007).....8

Cruz v. United States, No. C 01-00892, 2003 WL 21518119 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2003).....6

Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co., 307 U.S. 241, 59 S. Ct. 860 (1939)9

In re DES Litigation., 7 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1993)9

FDIC v. Ernst & Young, LLP, 216 F.R.D. 422 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....10

General Star Indemnity Co. v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, Inc., No. Civ. 3:97CV2542, 1999 WL 795555 (D. Conn. Aug. 27, 1999).....10

Jones v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America, 223 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2000)9

Lichtenberg v. Besicorp Group Inc., 204 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

Mattel, Inc. v. Robarb's, Inc., No. 00 Civ. 4866, 2001 WL 797478 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2001).....9

In re Matthews, 324 B.R. 324 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2005).....10

RBS Holdings, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Century, Inc., 485 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)7

RJE Corp. v. Northville Industries Corp., No. 02-CV-1440, 2002 WL 1750763 (E.D.N.Y. July 29, 2002).....10

Romero v. Peterson, 930 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir. 1991).....10

Shrader v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....3, 9

Slavich v. Local Union No. 551, No. 84 C 454, 1991 WL 117921 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 1991)10

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc. v. JAKKS Pacific, Inc., No. 04-CV-8223, (KMK), 2007 WL 4623027 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2007)4

RULES

S.D.N.Y. Local Civil Rule 6.38, 9
